

**IN THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT**

NO. 2114 EDA 2015

**COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Appellee**

V.

ANTHONY ROMANELLI

COMMONWEALTH'S BRIEF AS APPELLEE

Defendant's appeal from the May 29, 2015 resentencing proceeding in the Court Of Common Pleas Of Philadelphia County, Trial Division, Criminal Section, at CP-51-CR-0300422-2005, for murder of the second degree, robbery, aggravated indecent assault, burglary, and criminal conspiracy.

**HUGH J. BURNS, JR.
Chief, Appeals Unit
RONALD EISENBERG
Deputy District Attorney
GEORGE D. MOSEE, JR.
First Assistant District Attorney
R. SETH WILLIAMS
District Attorney**

**3 South Penn Square
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19107**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented	1
Counter-Statement of the Case	2
Summary of Argument	15
Argument	
I. Life without parole for juvenile second degree murder is constitutionally permitted.	16
1. The United States Supreme Court does not bar juvenile life without parole for second degree murder.	16
2. The sentence is consistent with <i>Graham, Miller, and Montgomery</i>.	20
3. Neurological science does not absolve defendant.	24
4. This court should not make new law under the state constitution.	25
II. The trial court had discretion to impose life without parole where defenant and his accomplice tortured and murdered their elderly burglary victim.	29
1. Defendant’s claims should not be reviewed under Rule 2119(f).	29
2. There is no legal basis for imposing capital sentencing procedures.	31
3. The trial court properly understood <i>Miller</i>.	33
4. The court did not abuse its discretion.	35
Conclusion	38

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	19
<i>Bun v. State</i> , 769 S.E.2d 381, 383-384 (Ga. 2015)	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 66 A.3d 286 (Pa. 2013)	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 125 A.3d 33, 42-43 (Pa. Super. 2015), <i>appeal granted in part</i> , 135 A.3d 176 (Pa. 2016)	29, 30
<i>Commonwealth v. Bonner</i> , 135 A.3d 592, 598-599 (Pa. Super. 2016)	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Chester</i> , 587 A.2d 1367, 1372 (Pa. 1991)	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Commander</i> , 260 A.2d 773, 776 (Pa. 1970)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Cunningham</i> , 81 A.3d 1, 2-3 (Pa. 2013)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Edmunds</i> , 586 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1991)	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Edney</i> , 464 A.2d 1386, 1390 (Pa. Super. 1983)	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Fisher</i> , 80 A.3d 1186, 1191 (Pa. 2013)	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Galindes</i> , 786 A.2d 1004, 1012 n.6 (Pa. Super. 2001)	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Hunter</i> , 554 A.2d 550, 558 (Pa. Super. 1989)	32
<i>Commonwealth v. La</i> , 640 A.2d 1336, 1351 (Pa. Super. 1994)	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Knox</i> , 50 A.3d 732, 745 (Pa. 2012)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Lambert</i> , 795 A.2d 1010, 1023 (Pa. Super. 2002)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Lawrence</i> , 99 A.3d 116, 121 n.10 (Pa. Super. 2014), <i>appeal denied</i> 114 A.3d 416 (Pa. 2015)	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Legg</i> , 417 A.2d 1152, 1154 (Pa. 1980)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Manning</i> , 435 A.2d 1207, 1212 & n.5 (Pa. 1981)	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Provenzano</i> , 50 A.3d 148, 154 (Pa. Super. 2012)	30, 31

<i>Commonwealth v. Pyle</i> , 342 A.2d 101, 104 (Pa. 1975)	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Rawls</i> , 477 A.2d 540, 543 (Pa. Super. 1984)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Rodda</i> , 723 A.2d 212, 214 (Pa. Super. 1999) (en banc)	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Waters</i> , 418 A.2d 312, 317 n.10 (Pa. 1980)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 570 A.2d 75, 83 (Pa. 1990)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 522 A.2d 1058, 1063 (Pa. 1987)	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Zirkle</i> , 107 A.3d 127, 133 (Pa. Super. 2014)	37
<i>Conley v. State</i> , 972 N.E.2d 864, 879-880 (Ind. 2012)	27
<i>Diatchenko v. Dist. Attorney for Suffolk Dist.</i> , 1 N.E.3d 270, 283, 284 (Mass. 2013)	27
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	passim
<i>In re Bruno</i> , 101 A.3d 635, 659 (Pa. 2014)	27
<i>Jubelirer v. Rendell</i> , 953 A.2d 514, 528 (Pa. 2008)	27
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	passim
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	passim
<i>State v. Houston</i> , 353 P.3d 55, 76-77 (Utah 2015)	27
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 879 N.W.2d 811, ¶ 8 (Iowa 2016)	27
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	18
<i>Veal v. State</i> , 784 S.E. 2d 403, 411 (Ga. 2016)	34
Pa. Const. Article I, § 13	25
Pa. Const. Article V, § 10(c)	32
18 Pa.C.S. § 1102.1	passim
42 Pa.C.S. § 9756(b)(1)	28

42 Pa.C.S. § 9711	31, 32
Pa.R.A.P. 2119(f)	29, 30
Morse, <i>Brain Overclaim Syndrome and Criminal Responsibility: A Diagnostic Note</i> , 3 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 397, 409 (2006)	25
Patterson, <i>Criminal law, neuroscience, and voluntary acts</i> (Journal of Law and the Biosciences, May 4, 2016)	24
Epstein, <i>Linguistic Relativism and the Decline of the Rule of Law</i> , 39 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Policy no. 3, 583, 609 (2016)	26
Epstein, <i>The Myth of the Teen Brain</i> (Scientific American, June 1 2007)	25
